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Applicaiion for confirmation of a consent agreement . a

RECeWED onthaofont
In the matter between: Mes

THE COMPETITION COMMISSION Applicant

and

VLAMING (PTY) LTD Respondent

 

CONSENT AGREEMENT IN TERMS GF SECTION 49D READ WITH SECTION
S8(1\(a)(l] AS READ ATH SECTION §8(1}(b) OF THE COMPETITION ACT, 1898 (ACT
NO. 89 OF 1995), AS AMENDED, BETWEEN THE COMPETITION COMMISSION AND
VLAMING (PTY) LTD (“VLAMING"), IN REGARD TO CONTRAVENTIONS OF SECTION
4{1}(bMUD OF THE COMPETITION ACT, 1998

 

PREAMBLE

WHEREAS ihe Competiion Commission is empowered fo, infer afa, investigate alleged

sontraventions of the Compatition Act, 1998;

WHEREAS the Competition Commission is empowered to, infer ala, conclude consent
  

WHEREAS the Competition Commission has invited firms in the construction indusiry te

engage in settiernent of contraventions of the Competition Act, 1998:

 



    

WHEREAS Viaming (Pty) Ltd has accepted this invitation and has agreed fo settle in

accordance with the terrns of the Invitation;

NOW THEREFORE the Competition Cormmission and Viaming (Pty) Lid hereby agree that

application be made fo ihe “Competition ‘Tribunal-for—-the-confirmation of this consent

agreement as an order of the Competition Tribunal in terms of section 48D as read with

sections S8(1\a}(in and 58(1)(b) of the Compatition Act, 1998.

4. Definitions

Forthe purposes of this consent agreementthe following definitions shall apply:

1.1. "Act means the Competition Act, 7998 (Act No. 88 of 1998), as amended;

1.2. “CIDE”means the ConstructionIndustryDeveloprnent Board:

1.3, ‘CIDR Regulations” refers fo the Construction Industry Development Regulations,

2004 (as amended) (Government Notice No, 692 of 9 June 2004, published in

Government Gazette No. 26427 of 9 June 2004);

1.4.°CLP" means the Commission's Corporate Lenlency Policy (Govamrment Noties Ne.

628 of 23 May 2008, published in Government Gazetia No. 31084 of 23 May 2008),

15, ‘Commission’ means the Cornpeiition Commission of South Africa, a statutory

body established in terms of section 19 of the Act, with its principal place of business

at 1“ Floor, Mulaye Buliding (Block ©), the dtl Campus, 77 Meinijies Street,

Sunnyside, Pretoria, Gauteng:

1.6. °Comriesioner® means the Commissioner of the Competition Commission,

appointed in terms of section 22 of the Act

 

asoFitomplaints®—means—the—compleintsinitiated—by__the—Commisstoner—or—the

Competition Commission in terms of section 498 of the Act under case numbers

2009Feb4279 and 2008Sep4a47;

 

  



 

R
1.8. "Consent Agreement” means this agreement duly signed and concluded between

the Commission and Viaming (Pty) Lid (Viaming’);

 

, 18.*GeverPrice’ means qeneraily, a price that is provided by a firm that wishes to win

a tenderto a firm that does not wishtodo so, in order that the firm that does not

wish to win the teider maysubmit a higher price: or alternatively a price that is

provided by a firm that dows not wish to win a tenderto a firm that does wish to win

that tender in order that the finn that wishes to win the tender may submit a lower

price,

4.10, “invitation” maans the Invitation fo Firms is the Construction Industry te Engage in

Settiement of Contrayentions of the Competition Act, as published on the website

ofthe Commission on 1 February 2011;

4.11. ‘Non-preserlbed prohibited practices" refers to prohibited restrictive horizontal

practices relating to the coustruction industry thet ane confemplated in section

4(1(b) of the Act and that are on-going or hac not ceased three years beforethe

complaints were initiated, as contemplated In section 67 of the Act

1.12. “Partles” means the Commissien and Vierning,

1.13. Prescribed prohibited practices" refers to prohibited restrictive horizontal

practices relating to the consfruction industry that are contemplated in section

4(1)(b) of the Act end that ceased after 30 November 1298, bul more than three

yeers before the complaints were initiated,

1.14, “Respondent” means Viaming;

145. Settlement" refers to setilement in terme of the Ivitelion fo firms In the

construction industry to engage in settlement of contraventions of the Act and the

procedures detailed therein;”
 

41.46. *Sub-sectors of the construction Industry” refers to the classes of construction

work defined iy Schedule 3 of the CIDE Regulations, substituted by Government
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Nolice No. 8886 of 14 November 2008, published In Government Gazette No.

31603 of 14 Navernber 2008;

4.17, “Tribunal” means the Competition Tribunal of South Africa, a statutory body

established in ferms of section 26 of the Act, with Its principal place of business at

3" Floor, Mulayo building (Block C), the dil Campus, 77 Meintjies Street,

Sunnyside, Pretoria, Gauteng; and

1.18. Vleming’ means Viarming (Pty) Lid.

2%. The Compleint

24. On 10 February”2009 the Commission inflated a ‘complaint | in terms of section

455ofthe,Act Inte allegad prohibitedpravilcasrelating iocolusive conductintha

construction of the stadiumsfor the 2010 FIFA Soocer World Cup againet Grinaker-

LTA (the construction operating business unit of Aveng), Group Five Limited, Basti

Read (Pty) Lid, WWBHO Consiruction (Pty) Ltd, Murray & Roberts Limited, Stefenutti

Stocks Limited, interseton Abu Dhabi av fic and Bouygues Construction SA.

2.2, In addiiion, an 01 September 2009, following ihe receipt of applications for immunity

in terms of the CLP, the Commission Initiated a complaint In terms of section 49B(1)

of the Act Into particular prohibited practices relating fo conduct in construction

projects, by the firrns listed below.The complaint concerned alleged conzaventions

of section4(1)(byof the Actesregards price fixing, market allocation and collusive

tendering. The investigation was iniliated against the following firms: Grinaker-LTA,

Aveng (Africa) Lid, Stefanutii Stocks Holdings Lid, Group Five Lid, Murray &

Roberts, Concor Lid, G. Liviera & Son Building (Pty) Lid, Gluricich Coastal Projects

(Pty) Lid, Hoehtief Construction AG, Dura Soletanche-Bachy (Ply) Lid, Nishimaisu

Construction CoLtd, Esorfranki Lid, VNA Filings CC, Redio Geotechnics (Pty) Ltd,

Diabor Lid, Gauteng Piling (Pet Lid, Fairbrother Geotechnical CC, Geamechanics

ononondk,WilsonBayly Holmes-OQveon Lidandother construction fim, Including joint

ventures.

% The Invitation to Firms In the Construction Industry te Engage in Settlement of
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Contraventions ofthe Act

3.4. The Commission's investigation of the complaints, as well as several others of

the Commission's Investigations in the construction industry, lad the Commission

--—“fg- balleve that there was widespread collusion -in-conbavention of section

A4C1(b}GI) af the Act inthe construction industry.

3.2 Section 4(1)(b) provides-

"4, Restrictive horizontal practices profibited

(1D) An soreement belveer, or concerted practice by, finns, or a decision by

an association of fms, is prohibited if it is between parties in a horizontal

relationshio an
d

if

- -fa}- it: has’ the -sifect—of- substantially. preventing, or lessening,

sampetiion in a market, unléssa parlyto theagreement,concartad

practice, or decision can prove that any technological, efficiency or

otherpro-competilive gain resulting from it outweighs that effact; or

{b) it involves any of the folowing restrictive horizontal practices:

{) directly or indirectly tixing @ purchase or selfing price or any

othertrading condition;

fi) dividing markets by allocating customers, suppliers,

terilories, or specific lypes ofgoods or services; or

(8) collusive lendering.”

3.3 ‘the collusive “conductengagedIh, ifthecontextof the Invitation and this

Consent Agreement, wascollusive tendering or “bid-rigging’. Collusive tendering

involves particular conduct by firms whereby as competitors they collude

regarding a tender resulting In the tender process being distorted. ‘The bid prices

and the bid submissions by these competitors as wel as the outcome of the

tender process is not the result of competition on the merits. “Cover pricing” in

this context DeCLrS“whenconspiting finns agree that ene or more of them will

submit a bid that is not intended to win the contract. The agreement is reached in

 Sucha way thatamongthecolludingfms, onefirm wishes-te-win-thefenderand _.

the others agree to submit non-competitive bids with prices that would be higher

than the bid of the designated winner, or the price will be too high to be

accepted, or the bid contains special terms that are known fo be unacceptable te
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the dient. Collusive tencering therefore applies to agreamere oF concered

practices which have as thatir object or effect the preventio, P ni
> Senin,

restriction and distortion of competition in South Africa. s

In-terrns of section 2-ofthe Act, two-ofthekey objects of the Act are to 5,

the efficiency, adaptability and development of the economy, and to pre
%

‘sensumers with competitive prices and product choices, Section 217 of &

Constitution, 1896 calls for a procurement or tender system which Is fair,

equitable, wansparent, competitive and cost-effective.

in addition, the Commissionis required fpterme of section. 21¢1) of the Act, inter

alfa, to implemert measures fo Increase market transparency,te Investigaie and

evaluate alleged coniraventions of Chapter 2 of the Act, and to negotiate and

conclude cansent agreements in terms of section 48D forconfirmation as an

ofder of the Competition THbunalin fantisof section SA(4)(byoftheAci

Therefore, in the interest of transparency, efficiency, disrupting cartels and

incentivising competitive behaviour in the construction indusiry and a cest-

effective, comprehensive and spsedy resolution of the investigations referred fo

above, the Commission decided to fast track these investigations and their

resolution by Inviting firms that were involved In collusive tendering in the form of

bidvigging of projects in the construction Industry, to apply to engage in

settlement on the terme set out in the Invitation.

Qn 1 February 2011 the Commission Issued a mediarelease about the Invitation

and published same on its website. in the invitation, hereto attached and

marked as Annexure A, the Commission offered firma the opportunity te setta

alleged contraventions of the Act, if they would:—

3.7.1 subroit an application in terms of PART.2 of the invitafion:

3.7.2 agres to pay an. administrative penalty or penalties determined by the
 

 

of the invitation, and ;

3.7.3 comply with the requirements of the Settlernent as set out in PART + and

 

 

 



  

3.8

3.8
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PART 3 of the Invitation.

This agreement sets out the details of the nom-preserihed prohibited practices

only, which the respondent is liable to settle regard being had to the provisions of

section867(2) of the Act.and the penalty is calculated taking Into account only the-

said non-prescribed prohibited practices.

Applying firms were required to infer alfa provide the Commission vath truthful

and timely dieclosura of information and documents relating fothe prohibited

practices and to provide full and expeditious co-operation to the Commission

‘sonceming the prohibited practices,

An applying firm couldrequest the Commission to consider ils application in

ferrne of the invitation_as_an application for_a_marker or as an application for

immunity underthe CLP. Firmscould alsa applyfor a-rnarker or for immunity

under the CLP before making an application in terms of the Invitation.

The deadiine to apply for a Setflernent in terms of the Invitation was 12h00 on

Friday 15 April 2011.

4, Applications by Vieming

44 _Viaming appliedfor leniencyanc Settlement in terms of the Invitation. Vieming is a

construction company undertaking construction and development work in residential

townhousemarket as well as commercial construction projects.

_ 4.2,Viamingappliedon‘(4April2071 and disclosed sever (7) prohibited practises. Two

{2} of these are prescribed prohibited practices and five (5) are non-prescribed

prohibited practices.

4.3, Out of the five (5) non-prescribed. prohibited practices, Viarning |e firat te apply in

respect of three (3) non-prescribed prohibited practices for Conditional Immunily in

 

 terrae of the CLP.

4.4.respect of the two 2) (.e6 less 3) nen-presoribed prohibited practices where

7

 



 

Viatning is not first fo apply, these non-prescribed prohibited practices are in the

General Building subsector.

 

_..__4.5.Furthermore, Viamingisimplicated in_one.(1}non-prescrbed prohibited practice
which it did nef disclose. Vierning has agreed to settle it,

4.8, The three (3) prohibited practices or contraventions by Viarning of sectionATG

of thé Actwhich are the subject of this Consent Agreement are set out below.

§. Dlsclosed Projects

uit,The Millweed VillageResidentialProfect (Tender no.NPKOAS6PBC}

Vieming reached separate agreements with Rainbow Construction, Gluricich Bros

Construction (Giuricich Bros") and Group Five, respectively, on or about August

20085,in respect of the Millwood Village Residential project,in that ~~ -

# Viaming agreed to previde a cover price to Rainbow Construction fo enable

Viaming to win ihe tender, Viaming anc Rainbow Construction further agreed

te add ona losers fee which was going to be paid to Rainbow Construction

should Viarning win the tender.

# Vlaming agreed to provide a cover price to Guiricich Gros to enable Viaring

to win the tender. /

« Viaming agreed with Group Five to add on losers’ fee on their individual bid

" ‘prices ta be paid by elther of them who won the tenderto the losers.

"The above conduct is collusive tendering in contravention of section 4(t)(b}(Iofthe
Ack.

Bryanston. The client for the project was Finishing Toush Trading 35 (Ply) Ud and

ihe value of the project was RB4 476 136,00, The tender wae awarded fo Group Five

vocesand-the-project-was-complated-on-22-July2007. 

5.2. The Meal Apartments Project (Tender ne. B1139)

 



  

Viaming reached an agréement with G Ligero & Son Building (G Liviera’}, Stefanutti

Stocks Holding Lirnited (Stefaruiti") and Gluricich Bros, on or about November 2006

in respect of the Nicol Apartments project, in that Viaming agreed to give the above

firma cover prices to enable Viaming to win the tender. Further, G Liviero and

ree ~—Giorisich Brosrequested”paymentsR180 GO0-00-and-RG0-000.00 respectively

“from Viaming fo cover ‘their costa: of tendering for this project. This senduct is

collusive tendering in contravention of section 4(7)(b)(ii) of the Act.

 

‘The project was fer the construction of a high-rise bullding comprising of 80

residential apariments. The client for this project was Precoated Metals. The tender

was awarded to Vieming end the project was completed on 3 October 2008,

8 Non-Disclosed Projects

KemptonCityMal

Vlarning reached an agreement with Glurleich Bros on 17 September 2008 in respect of

the Kempton City Mall project, in that Vieming agreed to give a cover price lo Giuricich

Bros as Guiricich Gros .was not interested in winning the tender. This conduct is

collusive tendering in contravention of section 4(1)(b}{ii} of the Act.

‘The project was for the construction. of @ new complex comprising of flats and shops in

Kempton Park. The client for the project was Gardiell Properties (Pty) Ltd, trading as

City Property (Piy} Lid. The tender was awarded fo Tryster and the project was

compleied on 31 July 2070.

7. Admission

\fiarcing admits that it enteredinte the agreements detailed in paragraphs 5.4 to 5.2 and

@ above wih its competitors in contravention of section“CEM of the Act.

§. Go-operation
 

 

in so far as the Commission ig aware, and in compliance with the raquirements as set

out in the Invitation, Viaming:

 



 

8.4

82

8.3

64

8.5

a4

    

i

has provided the Commission with truthful and timely disclosure, Including

information and documents in its possession or underits control, relating fo the

prohibited practices;

has provided full and-expeditious co-cperation.to the Commission conceming

the prohibited practices;
see

has provided a written undertaking that it has immediately ceased te engage in,

and will not in the future engagein, any form of prohibited practice;

has confirmed thet it has not destroyed, falsified or concealed information,

evidence and documents relating te the prohibited practices;

“has confirmed that It has not misrepresented or made a wilful or negligent

rmisrepresentation conearning the material facies of any prohibited praciice or

‘otherwise acted dishonestly. ~

9. Agreement Concerning Future Conduct

In compliance with the requirements as sef out in the Invitation, Viaming agrees

and undertakes to provide the Commission with full and expeditious co-operation

from the time that this Consent Agreement is taneluded until the subsequent

proceadings in the Competition Trinunal or the Competition Appeal Court are

completed. This includes, butis not irilted to:

G11 to the extent that It is in existence and has not yet been provided,

providing (further) evidence, written or otherwise, which Is in its

possession or undarits control, concerning. the  contraventions

contained in this Consent Agreement;

 
 9.12 gyalling fis employees and former employees to testy aswitnesses for

the Commission in any cases regarding ‘he-contraventions contained In

this Consent Agreement,

40
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9.2 Viaming shall develop, implement and monitor a competition faw compliance

programme incerporating corporate governance designed te ensure that lis

employees, management, directors and agents de not engage In future

contraventions of the Act. In particular, such compliance programme will include

mechanismsfor the monitoring anddetection of any contravention of the Act

8.3 Viaming shall submit a copy of such compliance programmeto the Commission

within 60 days of the date of confirmation of the Consent Agreement as an order

by the Competition Tribunal.

@.4 Viaming shall circulate a statement summarising the contents of this Consent

Agreament to all management and operational staff employed at Viaming within

anni 0days from the.dateofconfinmation ofthis ConsentAgreement by the Tribunal,.-----

8.5 Viaming will not In the future engage in arty form af prohibited conduct and will not

engage in collusive tendering which will distort the outcome of tender processes

but undertakes henceforth to engage in compeiitive bidding.

10. Administrative Penalty

10.4. Having regard to the provisions of sections 53(1)(@Xil) as read with sections

59(1}(a}, 5&(2) and 59(3) of the Act, and as envisaged in paragraph 10.2 read with

paragraphs 19-26. of the Invitation, Vidiming acceptsthat it is Hable fo pay an

administrative penalty (penalty).

percentage of ihe annual tumover of Viaming in the relevant subsector in the

Republic and ite exports from the Republic for the financial year preceding ihe date

of the Invitation.
 

 

10.3, The projects in respect of which Vieming hes ben found-to have contravened the

Act, fall under the General Building subsector.

ii
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10.4. Accordingly, Viaming is liable for and has agreed to pay an aciministrative panalty

in the sum of R 3 421 882 (Three Million Four Hundred and Twenty One Thousand

Six Hundredand SixtyTwo Rand) which penaltyis calculated in aceardance with

the Invitation. ,

14, Tanne of payment

14.41. Viaming shall pay the amount set out above in paragraph 16.4 te the Commission

within 30 days from the date of confirmation of this ConeentAgreement as an order

of the Tribunal,

 

11.2. This payment shall be made into the Commission's bank account, detalls of which

are ag follows:

Bank name: Absa Bank ~~

Branch name: Pretoria

Account holder: -Compatition Commission Fees Account

Account number: 4050778578

Account type: Current Account

Brach Goda: 323 345

11.3. Tha panalty wil be paid over by the Comrnission to the National Revenue Fund in

accordance with section §9(4) of the Act.

12-Full and Final Setiiement
 

 

This agreement is entered into in full and final settlement of the specific conduct listed in

paragraphs 5.1-5.2 and 6.1 of this Consent Agreernent and, upon confirmation as an

12

 

  



 

   

order by the Tribunal, concludes all proceedings between the Commission and Viaming

in respect of this conduct orily. 6

—_. hk .

Dated and signed atVO%Gnntsbum) onthed day or _FPAiu:aos,

For Viaming

Qe
IFILL IN NAME AND POSITION OF PERSON THATIS SIGNING]
—
sag Cease tas Nb Aare € hee

 

Dated and signed at on the ] aay af  
Commniseioner

 
 

    


